
Agenda Item No._____________ 
 

File Code No.   

 

 

                    CITY OF SANTA BARBARA       DRAFT 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 
 
 

 
AGENDA DATE: October 22, 2013 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Water Resources Division, Public Works Department 
 
SUBJECT: State Water Project Contract Extension 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
That Council receive a presentation on the role of state water in Santa Barbara’s Water 
Supply, the State Water Project contract extension, and in the Bay Delta Conservation 
Plan. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Role of State Water In Santa Barbara’s Water Supply 
 
The City has a diverse water supply portfolio. It includes state water, Cachuma and 
Gibraltar water, groundwater, a permitted desalination plant, and recycled water. The 
City also has a comprehensive water conservation program to reduce demand and 
stretch water supplies.  
 
The City’s state water entitlement is 3,300 acre feet/year (AF/yr) of Table A water.  This 
is the highest priority water for the State Water Project.  An entitlement of 3,300 AF/yr 
does not translate to a guaranteed supply of that amount of water each year as actual 
deliveries are dependent on how much precipitation occurs in the watersheds flowing to 
Lake Oroville and the Sacramento Delta (Delta).  Each year, the Department of Water 
Resources (DWR) allocates some percentage of the total Table A water as available for 
deliveries. The 2013 allocation is 35% (1,155 AF), and in recent years, the allocation 
has averaged 54%. 
 
The City has been able to “carry forward” unused state water allocations from year to 
year.  Currently, there is 4,886 AF of City water stored in reservoirs or groundwater 
banks in other parts of the state.  This is approximately one third of the typical annual 
demand for the City. In the current dry period, this stored water will augment local 
supplies and delay the need to restart the City’s desalination plant.  Additionally, being 
connected to the State Water Project makes it possible for the City to buy and import 
water from other parts of the state during periods of water shortage.   
 



Council Agenda Report 
State Water Project Contract Extension 
October 22, 2013 
Page 2 

 

Contract Extension 
 
The terms and conditions for delivery of and payment for the City’s allocation of state 
water, and the infrastructure necessary to deliver it, are specified in a Water Supply 
Agreement between the City and the Central Coast Water Authority (CCWA).  Similarly, 
the terms and conditions regulating CCWA’s participation in the State Water Project are 
governed by a State Water Supply contract between the DWR and Santa Barbara 
County.  The County has assigned the rights and obligations of the contract to CCWA.   
 
Although the contract between Santa Barbara County and DWR does not expire until 
2035, the parties have begun formal extension.  The need to extend the contract is 
primarily driven by the need to finance upcoming capital improvements.  Currently, any 
bonds issued to finance capital work must be repaid by the end of the contract period 
(22 years).  The State currently sells 200,000 Million a year in bonds to finance capital 
improvements on the State Water Project and it is estimated that upwards of $2.5 billion 
dollars of capital improvements and upgrades are needed to repair and restore aging 
State Water Project infrastructure such as pumping plants and electrical turbines, and to 
strengthen dams at reservoirs.  If the contract is not extended, the City and other CCWA 
members will have to pay for the projects over a much shorter time, significantly 
compressing costs.   
 
In addition to extending the term of the agreement, a number of issues, primarily related 
to funding, are being negotiated.  Ray Stokes, CCWA Executive Director, is 
representing CCWA and Santa Barbara County and is part of the group leading 
negotiations with DWR. Contract negotiations are expected to be completed in the near 
future, with agreements in principle to be drafted thereafter.  The Environmental Impact 
Report will be conducted analyzing the agreements in principal. Although the County 
has assigned the rights and obligations of the Water Supply Agreement to CCWA, they 
are still the party responsible for signing the contract extension.  The terms of the City’s 
Water Supply Agreement with CCWA provide that it remains in place until the State 
Water Supply Agreement expires. Therefore extension of the State agreement would 
also extend the City’s agreement.  
 
Bay Delta Conservation Plan (BDCP) 
 
Currently, water for the State Water Project is pumped out of the southern end of the 
Sacramento Delta into the 444-mile long State Water Project canal.  The pumps used to 
pump water from the Delta to the canal are so powerful that they change the way water 
flows through the Delta.  The disruption of natural water flow and the entrainment of fish 
in the pumps have created environmental impacts that are currently being mitigated by 
managing the pumping schedule.  The changed pumping schedule has reduced the 
reliability of state water supplies by reducing the amount of water than can be pumped 
out of the Delta.  The BDCP is a comprehensive conservation strategy aimed at 
protecting dozens of species of fish and wildlife, while permitting the reliable operation 
of the State Water Project.  The BDCP is being prepared through a voluntary 
collaboration of state, federal, and local water agencies, state and federal fish and 



Council Agenda Report 
State Water Project Contract Extension 
October 22, 2013 
Page 3 

 

wildlife agencies, environmental organizations, and other interested parties.  The Draft 
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the proposed project is currently being 
completed and is expected to be released on November 15, 2013, unless delayed by 
the Federal government shut down.   There is a 120 day comment period on the Draft 
EIR and the final document is expected to be completed and certified in September 
2014. 
 
The BDCP calls for the construction of two 30-mile long tunnels under the Delta to allow 
water to be transported to communities south of the Delta without travelling through the 
Delta. It also includes the restoration and protection of 145,000 acres of habitat in the 
Delta. The BDCP would result in long-term permits from regulatory agencies in return 
for meeting the Delta’s ecological needs. It creates a durable regulatory framework that 
would allow for fundamental and systematic improvements in the Delta.  This reflects a 
significant departure from the species-by-species approach, utilized in previous efforts 
to manage Delta-specific species and habitats.  Instead, the BDCP seeks to improve 
the health of the ecological system as a whole.  
 
Restoration and protection of habitat will occur as large restoration projects are 
implemented. Conservation Measures that address water operations and other 
stressors will be implemented beginning soon after environmental regulatory permit 
issuance, which is currently estimated to be the end of 2014.  Construction of the new 
conveyance facilities would begin approximately two years after permit issuance and 
continue for an estimated nine to ten years.  Operations could begin as early as Year 
eleven.   
 
BUDGET/FINANCIAL INFORMATION: 
 
The BDCP is projected to cost approximately $25 billion.  Cost allocation is still being 
negotiated.  Current estimates would require the State Water Contractors to pay $10 
billion and Federal Water Contractors to pay approximately $7 billion.  Assuming capital 
costs can financed over 40 years, annual operating and capital costs for the city would 
increase by approximately $500,000. Current annual operating and capital costs for 
CCWA are $4.7 million. 
  
Under the terms of the current contracts, the City is responsible for its proportionate 
share of operating and capital costs for the State Water Project.  Contract extension 
would allow financing of capital costs over a longer period of time.  This is particularly 
important as the state continues to move forward with the BDCP.  
 
 
PREPARED BY: Rebecca Bjork, Water Resources Manager/mh 
 
SUBMITTED BY: Christine F. Andersen, Public Works Director 
 
APPROVED BY: City Administrator’s Office 
 


